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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

Following the Public Hearing on July 25, 2024, Council gave conditional approval to the 
rezoning of the site at 2096 West Broadway and 2560-2576 Arbutus Street. The Director of 
Legal Services has advised that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the 
attached by-law will implement Council's resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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2096 West Broadway and 
2560-2576 Arbutus Street 

BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

Zoning District Plan Amendment 

1. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan
attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law
No. 3575.

Designation of CD-1 District 

2. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is hereby designated
CD-1 (914).

Definitions 

3. Words in this by-law have the meaning given to them in the Zoning and Development
By-law, except that:

(a) for the purposes of calculating the total dwelling unit area for section 5.1 of this
by-law, “Dwelling Unit Area” is the floor area of each dwelling unit, measured to
the inside of all perimeter walls, excluding any floor area as required by section
6.4 of this by-law; and

(b) “Below-market Rental Housing Units” means dwelling units that meet the
requirements of approved Council policies and guidelines for below-market rental
housing, as secured by a housing agreement and registered on title to the
property.

Uses 

4. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a development
permit, the only uses permitted within this CD-1 and the only uses for which the Director of
Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:

(a) Cultural and Recreational Uses;

(b) Dwelling Uses, limited to Mixed-Use Residential Building;

(c) Institutional Uses;



(d) Live-Work Use;

(e) Office Uses;

(f) Retail Uses;

(g) Service Uses;

(h) Transportation and Storage Uses;

(i) Utility and Communication Uses;

(j) Wholesale Uses; and

(k) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.

Conditions of Use 

5.1 A minimum of 20% of the total dwelling unit area must be below-market rental housing 
units. 

5.2 The design and layout of at least 35% of the total number of below-market rental 
housing units and at least 35% of the total number of other dwelling units must:  

(a) be suitable for family housing; and

(b) have 2 or more bedrooms, of which:

(i) at least 25% of the total dwelling units must be 2-bedroom units, and

(ii) at least 10% of the total dwelling units must be 3-bedroom units.

5.3  No portion of the first storey of a building, to a depth of 10.7 m from the front wall of the 
building and extending across its full width of that frontage, may be used for residential 
purposes except for entrances to the residential portion. 

5.4  All commercial uses and accessory uses must be carried on wholly within a completely 
enclosed building, other than the following:  

(a) display of flowers, plants, fruits and vegetables in conjunction with a permitted
use;

(b) farmers’ market;

(c) neighbourhood public house;

(d) public bike share; and

(e) restaurant,

except that the Director of Planning may vary this regulation to permit the outdoor 
display of retail goods, and the Director of Planning may impose any conditions the 



Director of Planning considers necessary, having regard to the types of merchandise, 
the area and location of the display with respect to adjoining sites, the hours of operation 
and the intent of this by-law. 

Floor Area and Density 

6.1 Computation of floor area must assume that the site area is 1,880.8 m2, being the site 
area at the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this by-law, prior to any 
dedications. 

6.2 The maximum floor space ratio for all uses combined is 11.3. 

6.3 Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 
1.2 m, both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building. 

6.4 Computation of floor area and dwelling unit area must exclude: 

(a) balconies and decks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of the
Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that:

(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the permitted
floor area, and

(ii) the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building;

(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning considers the impact on privacy
and outlook;

(c) floors or portions thereof that are used for:

(i) off-street parking and loading located at or below base surface, provided
that the maximum exclusion for a parking space does not exceed 7.3 m in
length,

(ii) bicycle storage, and

(iii) heating and mechanical equipment, or uses that the Director of Planning
considers similar to the foregoing;

(d) entries, porches and verandahs, if the Director of Planning first approves the
design;

(e) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if residential
storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be
no exclusion for any of the residential storage area above base surface for that
unit; and

(f) all storage area below base surface non-dwelling uses.



6.5 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may exclude from the 
computation of floor area: 

(a) common amenity areas, to a maximum of 10% of the total permitted floor area;
and

(b) floor area for secondary subway station entrance;

if the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board considers the intent of this 
by-law and all applicable Council policies and guidelines. 

6.6 Where floor area associated with residential storage area is excluded, a minimum of 
20% of excluded floor area above base surface must be located within the below-market rental 
housing units as storage area. 

Building Height 

7.1 Building height must not exceed 90.8 m. 

7.2 Despite section 7.1 of this by-law and the building height regulations in section 10 of the 
Zoning and Development By-law, if the Director of Planning permits common rooftop amenity 
space or mechanical appurtenances including elevator overrun and rooftop access structures, 
the height of the portions of the building with the permitted common rooftop amenity space or 
mechanical appurtenances must not exceed 98.7 m. 

Horizontal Angle of Daylight 

8.1 Each habitable room must have at least 1 window on an exterior wall of a building. 

8.2 For the purposes of section 8.1 above, habitable room means any room except a 
bathroom or a kitchen. 

8.3 Each exterior window must be located so that a plane or planes extending from the 
window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or 2 angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to 
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m. 

8.4 The plane or planes referred to in section 8.3 above must be measured horizontally from 
the centre of the bottom of each window. 

8.5 An obstruction referred to in section 8.3 above means: 

(a) any part of the same building excluding permitted projections; or

(b) the largest building permitted on any adjoining site.

8.6 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may vary the horizontal angle of 
daylight requirement if the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board considers all 
applicable Council policies and guidelines and:  

(a) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is at least 3.7 m; or



(b) the habitable room is within a unit assigned to below-market rental housing units 
containing a minimum of 3 bedrooms, where the horizontal angle of daylight 
requirement is varied for no greater than 1 of the habitable rooms in the unit. 

 
Severability 
 
9. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs 
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law. 
 
Force and Effect 
 
10. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment. 
 
 
ENACTED by Council this       day of                                                                          , 2026 

 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
CD-1 (761) By-law No. 12883

Following the Public Hearing on June 23, 2022, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (761) for 
1002 Station and 250-310 Prior Street regarding amendments to Schedule A. The Director of 
Planning has advised that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the attached 
By-law will implement Council’s resolutions. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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1002 Station and 250-310 Prior Street 

BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to amend 
CD-1 (761) By-law No. 12883

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 12883.

2. Council strikes out section 1 and substitutes the following:

“1.  This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according
to the amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown
on the plan attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into
Schedule D of By-law No. 3575.”.

3. Council strikes out Schedule A and substitutes the map attached to this by-law as
Schedule A.

4. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of   , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

Following the Public Hearing on June 23, 2022, Council gave conditional approval to the 
rezoning of the site at 450-496 Prior Street, 550 Malkin Avenue and 1002 Station Street. The 
Director of Legal Services has advised that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment 
of the attached by-law will implement Council's resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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450-496 Prior Street, 550 Malkin Avenue                                                   
and 1002 Station Street 

 
BY-LAW NO. 

 
A By-law to amend 

Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 
to rezone an area to CD-1 

 
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 
 
Zoning District Plan Amendment 
 
1. This By-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law  
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the 
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan 
attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law 
No. 3575. 
 
Designation of CD-1 District 
 
2. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is hereby designated 
CD-1 (915). 
 
Definitions 
 
3. Words in this by-law have the meanings given to them in the Zoning and Development 
By-law, except that: 
 

“Medi-Tech Uses” means the use of premises for the research, development, and testing 
of medical, scientific, or technological products, information, or processes specifically for 
medical applications which improve or advance the delivery of human health care. 

 
Uses 

 
4. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and 
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a development 
permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (915) and the only uses for which the Director of 
Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are: 
 

(a) Cultural and Recreation Uses; 
 

(b) Dwelling Uses;  
 

(c) Institutional Uses; 
 
(d) Manufacturing Uses; 
 
(e) Office Uses; 
 
(f) Medi-tech Uses; 



(g) Retail Uses;

(h) Service Uses;

(i) Utility and Communication Uses; and

(j) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.

Conditions of Use 

5.1  The design and layout of at least 35% of the total number of dwelling units must: 

(a) be suitable for family housing; and

(b) include two or more bedrooms.

5.2  No portion of the first storey of a building to a depth of 10.7 m from the front wall of the 
building and extending across its full width may be used for residential purposes except for 
entrances to the residential portion. 

5.3   All commercial uses and accessory uses must be carried on wholly within a completely 
enclosed building except for: 

(a) farmers’ market;

(b) neighbourhood public house;

(c) public bike share;

(d) restaurant; and

(e) display of flowers, plants, fruits and vegetables in conjunction with a permitted
use.

5.4  The Director of Planning may vary the use conditions of section 4.3 to permit the outdoor 
display of retail goods, and may include such other conditions as the Director of Planning 
deems necessary, having regard to the types of merchandise, the area and location of the 
display with respect to adjoining sites, the hours of operation and the intent of this by-law. 

Floor Area and Density 

6.1 Computation of floor area must assume that the site area is 9,629 m2, being the site area 
at the time of the application for rezoning evidenced by this by-law, prior to any dedications. 

6.2 The floor space ratio for all uses combined must not exceed 4.68. 

6.3 The floor area for residential use must not exceed 20,496 m2. 

6.4 Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 
1.2 m, both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building. 



6.5 Computation of floor area must exclude: 

(a) balconies and decks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of the
Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, except that:

(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the floor area
being provided for dwelling uses, and

(ii) the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building;

(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning first approves the design of
sunroofs and walls;

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or
discharging of passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment,
or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the
foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used that are at or below base
surface, except that the exclusion for a parking space must not exceed 7.3 m in
length; and

(d) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if residential
storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 for a dwelling unit, there will be
no exclusion for any of the residential storage area above base surface for that
unit.

6.6  Computation of floor area may exclude, at the discretion of the Director of Planning or 
Development Permit Board, amenity areas accessory to a residential use, to a maximum of 10% 
of the total floor area being provided for dwelling uses.  

Building Height 

7. Building height, measured from base surface, must not exceed 64.0 m.

Horizontal Angle of Daylight 

8.1 Each habitable room must have at least one window on an exterior wall of a building. 

8.2 The location of each such exterior window must allow a plane or planes extending from 
the window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to 
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m. 

8.3 Measurement of the plane or planes referred to in section 7.2 must be horizontally from 
the centre of the bottom of each window. 

8.4 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may relax the horizontal angle of 
daylight requirement if: 

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board first considers all the
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council; and



(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is not less than 3.7 m.

8.5 An obstruction referred to in section 7.2 means: 

(a) any part of the same building including permitted projections; or

(b) the largest building permitted under the zoning on any adjoining site.

8.6 A habitable room referred to in section 7.1 does not include: 

(a) a bathroom; or

(b) a kitchen whose floor area is the lesser of:

(i) 10% or less of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or

(ii) 9.3 m2.

Acoustics 

9. A development permit application for dwelling uses must include an acoustical report
prepared by a registered professional acoustical engineer demonstrating that the noise levels in
those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed the noise levels expressed in
decibels set opposite such portions of the dwelling units. For the purposes of this section, the
noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq24) sound level and will be defined simply
as noise level in decibels.

Portions of dwelling units Noise levels (Decibels) 

Bedrooms  35 
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40 
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways  45 

Severability 

10. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

Force and effect 

11. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk





{02041046v1}

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

Following the Public Hearing on September 12, 2023, Council gave conditional approval to the 
rezoning of the site at 351 West 16th Avenue. The Director of Legal Services has advised that all 
prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council's 
resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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351 West 16th Avenue  

BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

Zoning District Plan Amendment 

1. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan
attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law
No. 3575.

Designation of CD-1 District 

2. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is hereby designated
CD-1 (916).

Uses 

3. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a development permit,
the only uses permitted within this CD-1 and the only uses for which the Director of Planning or
Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:

(a) Dwelling Uses, limited to Apartment and Townhouse; and

(b) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.

Conditions of Use 

4. The design and layout of at least 35% of the total number of dwelling units must:

(a) be suitable for family housing; and

(b) have 2 or more bedrooms.

Floor Area and Density 

5.1 Computation of floor area must assume that the site area is 597.6 m2, being the site area 
at the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this by-law, prior to any dedications. 

5.2 The maximum floor space ratio for all uses combined is 1.45. 

5.3 Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, 
both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building. 



5.4 Computation of floor area must exclude: 

(a) balconies and decks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of the
Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that:

(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the permitted
floor area, and

(ii) the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building;

(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning considers the impact on privacy
and outlook;

(c) floors or portions thereof that are used for:

(i) off-street parking and loading located at or below base surface, provided
that the maximum exclusion for a parking space does not exceed 7.3 m in
length,

(ii) bicycle storage, and

(iii) heating and mechanical equipment, or uses that the Director of Planning
considers similar to the foregoing;

(d) entries, porches, verandahs and covered circulation if the Director of Planning first
approves the design;

(e) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if residential
storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage area above base surface for that unit;
and

(f) all storage area below base surface for non-dwelling uses.

5.5 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may exclude common amenity 
areas from the computation of floor area, to a maximum of 10% of the total permitted floor area, 
if the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board considers the intent of this by-law and all 
applicable Council policies and guidelines. 

Building Height 

6. Building height must not exceed 11.5 m.

Horizontal Angle of Daylight 

7.1 Each habitable room must have at least 1 window on an exterior wall of a building. 

7.2 For the purposes of section 7.1 above, habitable room means any room except a bathroom 
or a kitchen. 



7.3 Each exterior window must be located so that a plane or planes extending from the window 
and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or 2 angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to encounter no 
obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m. 

7.4 The plane or planes referred to in section 7.3 above must be measured horizontally from 
the centre of the bottom of each window. 

7.5 An obstruction referred to in section 7.3 above means: 

(a) any part of the same building excluding permitted projections; or

(b) the largest building permitted on any adjoining site.

7.6 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may vary the horizontal angle of 
daylight requirement if: 

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board considers all applicable
Council policies and guidelines; and

(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is at least 3.7 m.

Severability 

8. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

Force and Effect 

9. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk





#4828747v1
#4828747v1

EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  320 Union Street 

On July 22, 2025, the City of Vancouver’s elected Council voted to demolish seven SRA-
designated rooms located on the above-noted property and replace them with three self-
contained secured rental units being secured for a term that is the greater of 60 years and the life 
of the building, at no more than Canada Mortgage Housing Corporation city-wide average rents 
for a period of five years, including a Section 219 Covenant prohibiting stratification, being entered 
into by the City and the land owner, and the Director of Legal Services in consultation with the 
General Manager of Arts, Culture and Community Services were instructed to prepare the 
necessary agreements and bring forward the by-law necessary to approve the Housing 
Agreement. 

A Housing Agreement has been accepted and signed by the applicant land owner.  Enactment of 
the attached By-law, as required by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, will authorize the 
City to enter into such Housing Agreement with the land owner and complete the process to 
implement Council’s condition regarding a Housing Agreement. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 320 Union Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

031-296-718 Lot A Block 104 District Lot 196 Group 1 New Westminster 
District Plan EPP102267 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this By-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this          day of            , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  2608 Tolmie Street and 4594 W 10th Avenue 

On July 21, 2025, the Director of Planning approved in principle a development on the above 
noted property, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement being entered into by the 
City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design 
and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services, prior to the issuance of a Development 
Permit.    

A Housing Agreement has been accepted and signed by the applicant land owner and the City 
now seeks enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to 
authorize such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement 
with the land owner. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 2608 Tolmie Street and 4594 W 10th Avenue 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

032-601-131 LOT A BLOCK 153 DISTRICT LOT 540 GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER
DISTRICT PLAN EPP147252 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this by-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of  , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  3510 Main Street 

On June 13, 2025, the Director of Planning approved in principle a development on the above 
noted property, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement being entered into by the 
City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design 
and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services, prior to the issuance of a Development 
Permit.    

A Housing Agreement has been accepted and signed by the applicant land owner and the City 
now seeks enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to 
authorize such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement 
with the land owner. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 3510 Main Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

031-288-545 Lot 1 Block 49 District Lot 301 Group 1 New Westminster District Plan
EPP106828 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this By-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of  , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  5055 Joyce Street 

After a public hearing on October 6, 2020, Council approved in principle the land owner’s 
application to rezone the above noted property from C-2C (Commercial) District to CD-1 
(Comprehensive Development) District, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement being 
entered into by the City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General Manager of 
Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services.  The Housing 
Agreement was approved by Council under By-law No. 12879 and registered on title to the 
development lands under land title registration numbers CA8836891-CA8836893 (the “Original 
Housing Agreement”).  

This new Housing Agreement is intended to replace the Original Housing Agreement in accordance 
with the amendments to the Moderate Income Rental Housing Pilot Program Rezoning Policy, the 
Vancouver Development Cost Levy By-law (No. 9755) and the amendments to the Housing 
Agreement Condition, which were approved by the Council prior to the consideration of this By-law. 

The new Housing Agreement was accepted and executed by the applicant, and the City now seeks 
enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to authorize 
such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement with the 
land owner.  Upon registration of this new Housing Agreement on title to the development lands, the 
City will seek a repeal of By-law No. 12879 to effect a discharge of the Original Housing Agreement. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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#4840611v1

BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 5055 Joyce Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

024-143-111 Lot I Block 17 District Lot 51 Group 1 New Westminster 
District Plan LMP37967 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this By-law, and also 
authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and to 
deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems fit. 

2. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this       day of         , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk
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#4843612v1
#4843612v1

EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  414 – 420 West Pender Street 

After the public hearing on July 10, 2025, Council approved in principle the land owner’s 
application to rezone the above noted property from DD (Downtown) District to CD-1 
(Comprehensive Development) District, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement 
being entered into by the City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General Manager 
of Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services.  The Housing 
Agreement was accepted and executed by the applicant, and the City now seeks enactment of a 
By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to authorize such Housing 
Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement with the land owner. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 

9



BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 414 – 420 West Pender Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands currently legally described as:

PID: 032-722-206 Lot A Block 35 District Lot 541 Group 1 New Westminster 
District Plan EPP149632 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this by-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this          day of            , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  2032 West 41st Avenue 

On September 4, 2025, the Director of Planning approved in principle a development on the above 
noted property, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement being entered into by the 
City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design 
and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services, prior to the issuance of a Development 
Permit.    

A Housing Agreement has been accepted and signed by the applicant land owner and the City 
now seeks enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to 
authorize such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement 
with the land owner. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 2032 West 41st Avenue 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

032-645-988 Lot A Block 15 District Lot 526 Group 1 New Westminster District Plan
EPP147772 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this by-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of  , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re:  800 Commercial Drive 

(Social Housing) 

After a public hearings on July 25, 2024, Council approved in principle the land owner’s application 
to rezone the above noted property from R1-1 (Residential) District to CD-1 (Comprehensive 
Development) District, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement securing Social 
Housing being entered into by the City and the land owner, on terms satisfactory to the General 
Manager of Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability and the Director of Legal Services.   The 
Housing Agreement was accepted and executed by the applicant, and the City now seeks 
enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver Charter, to authorize 
such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing Agreement with the 
land owner. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 800 Commercial Drive  

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain
lands described as:

032-717-873 Lot 1 Block 9 of Block D District Lot 183 Group 1 New 
Westminster District Plan EPP145066 

in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement attached to this By-law, and 
also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on behalf of the City, and 
to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of Legal Services deems 
fit. 

2. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this       day of         , 2026 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
City Clerk 

































{02303436v1} 

EXPLANATION 

Heritage Designation By-law 
Re:  414-420 West Pender Street 

At a public hearing on July 10, 2025, Council approved a recommendation to designate the 
retained front façade of a building at 414-420 West Pender Street as protected heritage 
property.  Enactment of the attached By-law will achieve the designation. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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414-420 West Pender Street
(Western Canada Building)

BY-LAW NO.  ____ 

A By-law to designate certain real property 
as protected heritage property 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council considers that the real property described as:

The retained front façade 
of the existing heritage 
building 
(Western Canada 
Building) 

414-420 West Pender
Street 
Vancouver, B.C. 

PID: 032-722-206 
Lot A Block 35 
District Lot 541 
Group 1 New 
Westminster District 
Plan EPP149632 

has heritage value or heritage character, and that its designation as protected heritage property 
is necessary or desirable for its conservation. 

2. Council designates the real property described in section 1 of this by-law as protected
heritage property under Section 593 of the Vancouver Charter.

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this     day of  , 2026 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
City Clerk



{4487104v1} 9 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 14343 
to enable Space Efficient Egress Options 

The attached by-law will implement Council’s resolution of December 10, 2025 to amend the Building 
By-law regarding single exterior exit stair and passageway and space efficient scissor stairs provisions. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. ______ 

A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 14343 
to enable Space Efficient Egress Options 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Building By-law No. 14343.

2. In Division A of Book I, in Article 1.3.3.2., Council:

(a) renumbers Sentences (2), (3), and (4), as Sentence (3), (4), and (5) respectively;
and

(b) after Sentence (1), adds the following new Sentence:

“2) Parts 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Division B apply to buildings designed and constructed in
accordance with Subsection 3.2.10. of Division B.”.

3. In Division A of Book I, in Article 1.3.3.3., Council:

(a) renumbers Sentences (2), (3), and (4), as Sentence (3), (4), and (5) respectively;
and

(b) after Sentence (1), adds the following new Sentence:

“2) Part 9 of Division B does not apply to buildings designed and constructed in
accordance with Subsection 3.2.10. of Division B.”.

4. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.2.1.2., in Sentence (1), Council strikes out the words
“Subsection 3.2.2. and Sentences 3.2.5.12.(2) and (3),” and substitutes “Subsection 3.2.2.,
Sentences 3.2.5.12.(2) and (3), and Subsection 3.2.10.,”.

5. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.2.4.1., at the end of the Article, Council adds the following
new Sentence:

“7) A fire alarm system shall be installed in buildings designed and constructed in 
accordance with Subsection 3.2.10. (See Note A-3.2.10.2.(1) and (2).)”. 

6. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.2.5.7., Council strikes out Sentence (2) and substitutes
the following:

“2) Except for buildings constructed of encapsulated mass timber construction in 
conformance with Article 3.2.2.48., 3.22.57. or 3.2.2.93., and except for buildings designed 
and constructed in accordance with Subsection 3.2.10., buildings that are sprinklered 
throughout with a sprinkler system conforming to Article 3.2.5.12. or have a standpipe 
system conforming to Article 3.2.5.8. to 3.2.5.10. are deemed to comply with Sentence (1).”. 

7. In Division B of Book I, in Section 3.2., after Subsection 3.2.9., Council adds the following
new Subsection:

“3.2.10. Requirements for Residential Buildings with a Single Exterior Exit Stair 
(See Note A-3.2.10.) (See also Note A-3.) 
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3.2.10.1. Application 
1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (4), this Subsection applies to buildings of only
residential occupancy that

a) are not more than six storeys in building height,
b) have a height not more than 18 m measured between the floor of the first

storey and the uppermost floor level, excluding any floor level within a
rooftop enclosure that is not considered as a storey in calculating building
height in accordance with Sentence 3.2.1.1.(1),

c) contain not more than
i) six dwelling units on each floor from the first storey to the third

storey, and
ii) four dwelling units on each floor above the third storey,

d) do not exceed an occupant load of 24 persons per floor, and
e) have a travel distance from

i) any part of the floor area to an exit not more than 25 m, and
ii) each dwelling unit to an exit of not more than 6 m.

2) This Subsection does not apply to floor areas permitted by Article 3.4.2.1. to be served
by one exit.
3) This Subsection does not apply to detached houses, semi-detached houses, houses with
an ancillary residential unit, duplexes, triplexes, townhouses or row housing.
4) Residential buildings with a single exit are not permitted for

a) hotels, motels, dormitories or lodging houses,
b) residential clubs, colleges or schools,
c) monasteries,
d) seniors’ residences, or
e) care facilities accepted for residential use pursuant to provincial legislation.

(See Note A-3.2.10.1.(4)) 
5) This Subsection, in accordance with the application of this Article and in conformance
with the provisions of this Subsection and all other applicable provisions of this By-law, may
be used as an alternate to the requirements for a second exit in Subsection 3.4.2.

3.2.10.2. Building Construction 
1) Notwithstanding the permissions in Sentences 3.2.5.12.(2) to (4), a building to which this
Subsection applies shall be sprinklered throughout with an automatic sprinkler system
designed, constructed, installed and tested in conformance with NFPA 13, “Standard for the
Installation of Sprinkler Systems.” (See Note A-3.2.10.2.(1) and (2).) (See Sentence
3.2.4.1.(7).)
2) Notwithstanding the permission in Sentence 3.2.5.12.(12), all balconies and decks shall
be sprinklered in accordance with Sentence (1). (See Note A- 3.2.10.2.(1) and (2).)
3) The exit facility shall

a) be comprised of an exterior exit passageway that
i) is constructed of noncombustible construction, encapsulated mass
timber construction, or heavy timber construction,
ii) is separated from the adjacent floor area by a fire separation having
a fire-resistance rating not less than that required by the floor assembly, but
not less than 45 minutes,
iii) has not less than 50% of the exterior side open to the outdoors, and
iv) leads to an exterior exit stairway constructed of non-combustible
construction, encapsulated mass timber construction, or heavy timber
construction,

b) be designed to minimize the impact of inclement weather on the exterior exit
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passageway, and on the treads and landings of the exterior exit stair, 
c) discharge directly to the exterior of the building without passing through a
lobby,
d) be designed to limit the probability of storage or the accumulation of
material, and
e) have signs posted in conspicuous locations near each landing to indicate
that storage is not permitted.

(See Note A-3.2.10.1.(3).) 
4) The discharge from the exit stair described in Clause (3)(c) shall be located not less than
3 m and not more than 15 m from the closest portion of the access route required for fire
department use, measured horizontally from the face of the building. (See Note A-
3.2.10.2.(4).)
5) Glazed openings in the fire separation referred to in Subclause (3)(a)(ii) are permitted to
be protected by sprinklers used for floor area coverage provided the sprinklers are located
not more than 300 mm horizontally from the openings.
6) A door assembly having a fire-protection rating not less than 20 minutes is permitted to
be used in the fire-separation referred to in Subclause (3)(a)(ii).

3.2.10.3. Deleted. 

3.2.10.4. Deleted.”. 

8. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.3.1.3., in Sentence (12) after the word “Except”, Council
inserts “for buildings designed and constructed in accordance with Subsection 3.2.10., and except”.

9. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.4.1.2., Council strikes out Sentence (3).

10. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.4.2.1., in Sentence (1) after the word “Except”, Council
inserts “for buildings designed and constructed in accordance with Subsection 3.2.10., and except”.

11. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.4.2.3., Council:

(a) in Sentence (1), strikes out “Sentence (2)” and substitutes “Sentences (2) and (5)”;
(b) at the beginning of Sentence (4), strikes out “The” and substitutes “Except as

provided in Sentence (5), the”; and
(c) after Sentence (4), adds the following:

“
5) The minimum distance between exits from a floor area and exterior discharges
from exit stairs serving the same floor area referred to in Sentences (1) and (4) need
not exceed 4.5 m where the building

a) is of residential occupancy throughout,
b) is not more than six storeys in building height, and
c) has a building area not exceeding 600 m² (see Note 3.4.2.3.(5)).

6) Exits within scissor stairs referred to in Sentence (5) shall be constructed with a
barrier to continuous air leakage between the stairways which extends from the
lowest stair landings to the top of the stairs.”.

12. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.4.6.18., Council:

(a) in Sentence (1) after “Except as permitted in Sentence (2)” inserts “and as required
by Sentence (6),”;
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(b) in Sentence (2) strikes out “Door” and substitutes “Except as required by Sentence
(6), doors”;

(c) in Sentence (4) strikes out “Locked” and substitutes “Except as required by Sentence
(6), locked”; and

(d) following Sentence (5), inserts the following new Sentence:

“6) Where a building is designed with a single exit stair in accordance with
Subsection 3.2.10., if a door is installed between the exterior exit stairway and the
exterior exit passageway, the door shall not have locking devices to prevent entry
onto the exterior exit passageway.”.

13. In Division B of Book I, in Article 3.10.1.1., in Sentence (1), Table 3.10.1.1. Council:

(a) below the rows associated with Sentence 3.2.4.1.(4) inserts the following rows:

“
(7) [F11-OS1.5] [F13-OS1.2,OS1.5] 

[F13-OP1.2] 
  ”; 

(b) below the rows associated with Sentence 3.2.9.1.(1) inserts the following rows:

“
3.2.10.1. Application 
(1) (e) [F10-OS3.7]
3.2.10.2. Building Construction 
(1) [F02,F04-OS1.2,OS1.3] 

[F02,F04-OP1.2,OP1.3] 
(2) [F03-OS1.2] 

[F03-OP1.2] 
[F03-OP3.1] 

(3) [F02-OS1.2] 
[F02-OP1.2] 
(a) [F05-OS1.5] [F06-OS1.2,OS1.5] [F03-OS1.2]
(a) [F03,F06-OP1.2]
(b) [F10-OS3.7]
(c) [F05,F06,F10,F12-OS1.5]
(d) [F01,F02-OS1.1,OS1.2]
(d) [F01,F02-OP1.1,OP1.2]

(4) [F06-OS1.1] [F12-OS1.2,OS1.5] 
[F12-OP1.2] 

(5) [F06-OS1.1] [F12-OS1.2,OS1.5] 
[F12-OP1.2] 

(6) [F06-OS1.1] [F12-OS1.2,OS1.5] 
[F12-OP1.2] 

 ”; 
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(c) in the header row to Article 3.4.6.18., strikes out the word “Crossover”; and
(d) below the rows associated with Sentence 3.4.6.18.(5) inserts the following row:

“
(6) [F10 – OS3.7] 

  ”. 

14. In Division B of Book I, in Article 9.1.1.1., after Sentence (2) Council adds the following new
Sentence:

“3) Part 9 does not apply to buildings designed and constructed in accordance with 
Subsection 3.2.10. (See Sentence 1.3.3.3.(2) of Division A.)”. 

15. In Division B of Book I, in Article 9.10.1.3., after Sentence (2) Council adds the following new
Sentence:

“12) Part 9 does not apply to buildings designed and constructed in accordance with 
Subsection 3.2.10. (See Sentence 1.3.3.3.(2) of Division A and Sentence 9.1.1.1.(3) of 
Division B.”. 

16. In Division C of Book I, in Article 2.2.7.1., in Clause (1)(a) after “Part 3 of Division B” Council
inserts “which include buildings designed and constructed in accordance with Subsection 3.2.10. of
Division B”.

17. In Division B to Book I, in the Notes to Part 3, after Note A-3.2.9.1.(1) Council adds the
following new notes:

“ 
A-3.2.10. Fire Protection and Firefighting Assumptions for Residential Buildings with
a Single Exterior Exit Stair.   The firefighting assumptions discussed in Note A-3 raise
circumstances where additional firefighting capabilities and additional building protection
measures may be required. The provisions in Subsection 3.2.10. for residential buildings
with a single exit were developed with the expectation of a high level of capacity of the local
fire department for fire prevention activities, fire suppression activities, the ability of the fire
department to assist in egress of occupants in the event of an emergency, as well as a
secure water supply for the function of the automatic sprinkler system and the manual fire
suppression activities of a responding fire department.

Fire Prevention 
Maintenance of fire safety systems is essential for all buildings but becomes 
increasingly important when redundancies, such as a second and separate exit, are 
reduced or eliminated. The provisions for residential buildings with single exit stairs 
were developed with the expectation that fire officials routinely enforce the Fire By-
law to ensure that the inspection intervals specified within are carried out, and that 
follow up inspections resulting from observed non-compliances occur at expedited 
intervals. 

Building owners and managers are required to be actively involved in carrying out 
the maintenance and upkeep of the building’s fire safety systems. Residential 
buildings with a single exit should not be located in jurisdictions where a high level 
of fire prevention oversight cannot be maintained. 
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Fire Suppression 
The provisions for residential buildings with single exit stairs were developed with 
the expectation that a permanent, paid the fire department is available to respond to 
a fire event twenty-four hours a day, every day. Firefighting personnel are expected 
to have a high level of training and the fire department is expected to be suitably 
equipped to provide fire suppression activities appropriate to the buildings and 
developments in their jurisdiction within tight response times. Residential buildings 
with a single exit should not be located in jurisdictions where a high level of fire 
suppression activities cannot be maintained. 

Egress and Safety of Occupants 
The premise of egress in the Building By-law is that occupants of residential 
buildings receive early notification of a fire event, and occupants are able to respond 
unassisted in such an event. Early notification however does not guarantee 
occupant self-evacuation and when redundancies, such as a second and separate 
exit, are reduced or eliminated, occupant response options are likewise reduced. 
The provisions for residential buildings with single exit stairs were developed with 
the expectation that the local fire department has a service level that can coordinate 
and assist occupants with moving to a safe place in a fire event. Building owners 
and managers must be actively involved in fire safety planning in conjunction with 
the local fire department. Residential buildings with a single exit should not be 
located in jurisdictions where a service level that includes search and rescue by 
firefighting personnel cannot be maintained. 

Water Supply 
The Building By-law requires an adequate water supply for firefighting be readily 
available and of sufficient volume and pressure to enable emergency response 
personnel to control fire growth so as to enable the safe evacuation of occupants 
and the conduct of search and rescue operations, prevent the fire from spreading to 
adjacent buildings, and provide a limited measure of property protection. As for any 
water-based fire protection systems or suppression activities, the water supply 
serving the building needs to be dependable over the life of the building through 
seasonal droughts and other eventualities. The provisions for residential buildings 
with single exit stairs were developed with the expectation of a highly dependable 
water supply would be available during construction and throughout the lifecycle of 
the building. Redundancies such as secondary or back up water supplies should to 
be considered to limit the probability that the water supply may become insufficient 
for an extended or even temporary period. 

A-3.2.10.1.(4) Residential Buildings Not Permitted.   The residential uses described in
Sentence 3.2.10.1.(4) include short term as well as long term accommodations where
Subsection 3.2.10. is not permitted to apply. For example, longer-term hotels and rooming
houses sometimes referred to as single room occupancy hotels or single room
accommodations with or without private bathrooms or kitchens are not permitted to apply
Subsection 3.2.10.

A-3.2.10.2.(1) and (2) Automatic Sprinkler Systems.   Automatic sprinkler systems
serving a building to which Subsection 3.2.10. applies must be sprinklered in accordance
with NFPA 13, “Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems,” regardless of the
permissions for other buildings to follow the NFPA 13R, “Standard for the Installation of
Sprinkler Systems in low-Rise Residential Occupancies,” or the NFPA 13D, “Standard for
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the Installation of Sprinkler Systems in One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Manufactured 
Homes,” standards. All balconies and decks regardless of depth must be sprinklered. 
The requirement for sprinklers conforming to NFPA 13, “Standard for the Installation of 
Sprinkler Systems,” means that a fire alarm system described in Subsection 3.2.4. is also 
required. 

A-3.2.10.2.(3) Exit Facility.  The single exit facility serving a building to which Subsection
3.2.10. applies shall be of noncombustible construction, EMTC, or heavy timber
construction.  The requirement applies to the construction of the passageway and the
staircase and not to fire separations to the adjacent floor areas.

The design of the exit facility must also consider misuse and proactively deter the storage 
or collection of materials so as not to obstruct passage and to minimize fuel load. For 
example, excess landing areas and alcoves in all exits (not limited to residential buildings 
with single exit stairs) must be carefully designed to deter any activities other than exiting 
and accessing floor areas as per Sentence 3.4.4.4.(6). Void spaces underneath stairs 
should be avoided. Landings must have signage to remind occupants that storage is not 
permitted in exit facilities.    

To minimize accumulation of snow on an exterior exit stairway and exit passageway, a 
permanently installed canopy may be constructed, and solid construction instead of pickets 
could be used for guards. 

The exterior exit passageway and exterior exit stair is intended to be at least 50% open on 
its exterior sides in a manner similar to the exterior exit passageway exceptions described 
in Article 3.4.4.3. The intent of the 50% openness is to provide a substantially open stair 
and passageway with cross-ventilation capable of ventilating smoke in order to maintain 
tenable conditions for occupants to shelter or escape until the fire department is able to 
respond. 

A-3.2.10.2.(4) Exit Facility Discharge.  Fire department access to buildings to which
Subsection 3.2.10. applies must be provided to the principal entrance as well as to access
point most directly connected to the exit facility. As such, the exit facility discharge must be
located to coordinate with the fire department access route described in Subsection 3.2.5.

Designers should consider locating the exit facility discharge in close proximity to the 
principal entrance for the benefit of coordinating multiple access points with the fire 
department access route but also to avoid unintended use of the exit facility for package 
delivery or other material drop-off. There should be clear distinction between the principal 
building entrance (likely connecting to a lobby and elevator) and the exit facility discharge 
so that activities such as deliveries can be intuitively completed in the safe and intended 
manner. Locating the exit facility discharge in close proximity to the principal building 
entrance also reduces the potential that an access point is located in an isolated location of 
the building which could increase building and occupant security concerns. 

It is acceptable, for example, for the exit stair facility to include a doorway that adjoins a 
lobby.  Such a door is required to have the appropriate fire-protection rating for the fire 
separation of the exit stair facility.  It is critical, as with all exits, that the exit stair facility and 
the egress routes connected to it are kept clear of hazards and obstructions.  Design of the 
lobby, for example, must consider realities, such as the delivery of packages, so that the 
probability of misuse of the exit stair facility is minimized.”. 
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18. In Division B to Book I, in the Notes to Part 3, after Note A-3.4.2.3.(1) Council adds the
following new note:

“ 
A-3.4.2.3.(5) Distance Between Exits for Small Residential Buildings.  The provision to
decrease the minimum distance between exits for small residential buildings to 4.5 m is
intended to facilitate construction of buildings with space efficient egress using scissor
stairs.  The 4.5 m distance takes into consideration the geometry of scissor stairs and floor
to floor elevation differences in a typical residential building.  See also Note A-3.2.10 for fire
protection and firefighting assumptions in the development of this code provision. The intent
is all existing code provisions for a building with scissor stairs remain unchanged except for
the relaxation of distance between exit doors from a floor area, and their discharge points,
for small buildings of residential occupancy only.”.

19. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs that
part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

20. This by-law is to come into force and take effect upon enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of   , 2026 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
City Clerk 



#4806923v1

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend the Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 
regarding temporary modular housing 

Following the Public Hearing on December 4, 2025, Council resolved to amend the Zoning and 
Development By-law to extend the term of development permits for temporary modular housing. 
Enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 

14



BY-LAW NO. _____ 

A By-law to amend the Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 
regarding temporary modular housing 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the Zoning and Development By-law
No. 3575.

2. Council strikes section 11.3.4.3, which reads:

“11.3.4.3 A development permit for temporary modular housing must be limited in time 
to a maximum of 5 years, unless otherwise extended in writing for up to an 
additional 5 years by the Director of Planning.”, and replaces it with:  

“11.3.4.3 A development permit for temporary modular housing must be limited in time 
to a maximum of 20 years, but any development permit issued for a period 
of less than 20 years can be extended by the Director of Planning so that its 
term does not exceed 20 years in total.”. 

3. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

4. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of  , 2026 

___________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________ 
City Clerk



#1714642v5

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 14343  
regarding water heater replacements 

The attached by-law will implement Council’s resolution of June 11, 2024 to amend the Building 
By-law regarding water heater replacements, with section numbering changes to reflect the new 
version of the Building By-law that was passed in the interim, and is to take effect January 1, 
2027.  

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO.  

A By-law to amend Building By-law No. 14343 
regarding water heater replacements 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Building By-law No. 14343.

2. In Article 11.3.2.4. of Book I, Division B, Council strikes out Clause (1) (d) and substitutes
the following:

“d) the domestic hot water requirements of Article 10.2.2.12. or a uniform energy factor 
of not less than 1.0, except the system may be gas-fired with a uniform energy factor of 
not less than 0.78 or a thermal efficiency of not less than 90% where 

i) the alteration is in a residential building containing more than 2 principal dwelling
units,

ii) the building mechanical room, storage or service spaces have insufficient space
to accommodate the footprint, height, or manufacturer-specified space
requirements of the new equipment,

iii) the existing electrical panel has insufficient circuit or amperage capacity to
accommodate the new equipment, or

iv) the existing domestic hot water system is part of a combined system that also
provides space-heating;”.

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on January 1, 2027.

ENACTED by Council this day of , 2026 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
City Clerk



#4848807v1 

EXPLANATION 

Subdivision By-law No. 5208 amending By-law 
Re:  3500 Ash Street 

Enactment of the attached by-law will reclassify the property at 3500 Ash Street from sub-area 
category B1 to sub-area category A on the R1-1 maps forming part of Schedule A of the 
Subdivision By-law, and implement Council’s resolution of December 10, 2025. 

Director of Legal Services 
January 20, 2026 
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BY-LAW NO. _______ 

A By-law to amend Subdivision By-law No. 5208 
regarding reclassification of 3500 Ash Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions and schedules of the Subdivision By-law
No. 5208.

2. Council amends Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law in accordance with the plan
labelled Schedule A attached to and forming part of this by-law by reclassifying Lot 1 Block 560
District Lot 472 Plan 1356, PID: 014-826-305 from sub-area category B1 to sub-area category A
on the R1-1 maps forming part of Schedule A of the Subdivision By-law.

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of    , 2026 

___________________________________ 
Mayor 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk 
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